22 LC 125 0082

Senate Resolution 410

By: Senators Thompson of the 14th, Jackson of the 2nd, Harbin of the 16th, Payne of the 54th, Butler of the 55th and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the 2021-2022 Cass High School men's wrestling team for its
- 2 victory in the 2022 GHSA Class 5A Team Duals State Championship; and for other
- 3 purposes.
- 4 WHEREAS, Derston Koontz serves as wrestling coach of the 2021-2022 Cass High School
- 5 men's wrestling team located in Bartow County; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the team prevailed over Coffee High School in the quarterfinal with a score of
- 7 59-24; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the semifinals provided a victory over Ola High School with a score of 35-33;
- 9 and
- 10 WHEREAS, the finals established Cass High School with a state championship and a win
- of 36-34 over Woodward Academy; and
- 12 WHEREAS, this is the third overall state championship for the Cass High School wrestling
- 13 program; and

22 LC 125 0082

14 WHEREAS, this team will leave a lasting legacy to future generations of Colonels who will

- 15 look to its members for a prime example of what it means to be excellent.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 17 recognize and commend the 2021-2022 Cass High School men's wrestling team for its
- 18 victory in the 2022 GHSA Class 5A Team Duals State Championship and extend best wishes
- 19 for continued success.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 21 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the 2021-2022
- 22 Cass High School men's wrestling team.